#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Pearl Enterprises, LLC	11/12/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bridgewater, Inc.
Street Address:	4282 South 590 West
City:	Salt Lake City
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84123

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6513192

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)328-1707

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 801.533.9800

Email: dtangren@wnlaw.com

Correspondent Name: DANA L. TANGREN

Address Line 1: 60 East South Temple

Address Line 2: 1000 Eagle Gate Tower

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 11843.60

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dana L. Tangren

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=11843.60 assignment#page1.tif source=11843.60 assignment#page2.tif source=11843.60 assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023546 FRAME: 0655

OF \$40.00 6513192

### Assignment of United States Patent

WHEREAS, Dennis L. Pearlstein ("Pearlstein") has invented certain new and useful improvements in certain inventions and has executed and filed an associated application for and received Letters Patent of the United States of America as more fully described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein (the "Patent").

WHEREAS, Pearlstein assigned the Patent to Pearl Enterprises, LLC, a Utah limited liability company (the ASSIGNOR") effective as of October 13, 2005.

WHEREAS, Bridgewater, Inc. a Utah corporation, whose address is 4282 South 590 West, Salt Lake City, Utah 84123, its successors, heirs, legal representatives and assigns (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and related applications associated with the Patent and that may be granted in any foreign countries.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right to the said inventions in the United States of America, its territories, dependencies and possessions and the entire right, title and interest in and to the Letters Patent granted by the United States of America, its territories, dependencies and possessions, and to any such similar Letters Patent that may be granted in any and all foreign countries; and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, conversions and extensions thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

- 1. ASSIGNOR and its employees and agents agree to execute all papers necessary in connection with this assignment or any continuing divisional, conversion, foreign or reissuc applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient.
- 2. ASSIGNOR and its employees and agents agree to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning the applications or continuation, division, conversion or reissue thereof or Letters Patent or reissue patents issued thereon and to cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence in connection with such interference.
- 3. ASSIGNOR and its employees and agents agree to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to fully vest ownership of the Patent and any foreign patents to the ASSIGNEE and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned if this Assignment had not been made.
- 4. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States of America and in any foreign countries to issue any continuing, divisional, conversion or reissue applications thereof related to the Patent, to the said ASSIGNEE, as ASSIGNEE of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, executed this 12 day of November, 2009.

PEARL ENTERPRISES, LLC A Utah limited liability company

y: Paul Kappos, Manager

STATE OF UTAH

iss

COUNTY OF SAIT LAKE )

On this 201 day of November 2009 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Paul Kappos, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same as the Manager of Pearl Enterprises, LLC.

Witness by my hand and official scal this 12 day of November, 2009.

Notary Public

1058785v1

KAMRIN L. WILSON
Notary Public
State of Utah
My Commission Expires Dec. 18, 2010
2299 Highland Cr. SLC, UT 84106

# EXHIBIT "A"

Invention Title	Filing Date	Inventor(s)	Application No./ Patent No.
VACUUM NOZZLE TOOLAND STAIN	May 26, 2000	Dennis L. Pearlstein	09/579/833
REMOVAL METHOD			6,513,192

RECORDED: 11/20/2009